exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating
activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and Borrowings.

		  The Group manages its foreign currency risk through combination of natural hedge, mandatory hedging and hedging undertaken
on occurence of pre-determined triggers. The hedging is mostly undertaken through forward contracts.

		  The Group has outstanding forward contract of ₹ 2,473.89 crore as at March 31, 2023 (March 31, 2022: ₹ 3,610.54 crore) which has
been undertaken to hedge its exposure to borrowings and other financial liabilities.

		  The sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD/INR exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, the impact on
the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign

NOTE – 41: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK FACTORS (Contd..)
currency derivatives. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies other than below is not material.

Currency Increase/
Decrease in %

Effect on profit
before tax

(₹ in crore)

Increase/
Decrease in %

Effect on profit
before tax
(₹ in crore)

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Forward Contract - US Dollar +5% 123.69 +5% 180.53
-5% (123.69) –5% (180.53)

Other Exposures - US Dollar +5% (5,925.45) +5% (4,355.03)
-5% 5,925.45 –5% 4,355.03

Other Exposures - SGD +5% – +5% (114.73)
-5% – –5% 114.73

Cross Currency - USD vs. SGD +5% – +5% (123.40)
-5% – –5% 123.40

Cross Currency - USD vs. INR +5% (328.25) +5% (66.32)
-5% 328.25 –5% 66.32

		  The effects of most exchange rate fluctuations are absorbed in business operating results which are offset by changing cost
competitiveness, lags in market adjustments to movements in rates to its other non-financial assets like inventory etc. For this
reason, the total effect of exchange rate fluctuations is not identifiable separately in the Group’s reported results.

	 3.		 Commodity Price Risk

		  The Group is exposed to various commodity price related risk such as Refinery Margins i.e. Differential between the prices of
petroleum products & crude oil, Crude Oil Price fluctuation on accounts of inventory valuation fluctuation and crude oil imports,
etc. As per approved risk management policy, the Group can undertake refinery margin hedging, inventory hedging and crude
oil price hedging through swaps, options and futures in the OTC market as well as domestic exchanges to mitigate the risk within
the approved limits.

		  Category-wise quantitative data about commodity derivative transactions that are outstanding as at the end of the
financial year is given below:

Quantity (in lakh bbls)
Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Margin Hedging Forward contracts 20.25 26.25

		  The sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in Crude benchmark price difference/refinery margin on the outstanding
commodity hedging position as on March 31, 2023:

Particulars Increase/
Decrease in %

Effect on profit
before tax

(₹ in crore)

Increase/
Decrease in %

Effect on profit
before tax
(₹ in crore)

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Margin Hedging +10% (32.78) +10% (30.27)
-10% 32.78 –10% 30.27

	 4.		 Equity Price Risk

		  The Group’s investment in listed and non-listed equity securities, other than its investments in Joint Ventures/Associates and
Subsidiaries, are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment securities.

		  At the reporting date, the exposure to unlisted equity securities at fair value was ₹ 1,148.67 crore. Sensitivity analysis of these
investments have been provided in Note 40.

		  The exposure to listed equity securities valued at fair value was ₹ 18,188.71 crore. An increase/decrease of 5% on the market index